participants served as intermediaries to reach early childhood educators across different 

schools, enabling a wider, more diverse sample. This approach enabled the researchers to 

effectively identify and recruit participants who met the study criteria while maintaining a 

practical, flexible data-collection process.  

A total of one hundred and four (104) early childhood educators participated in the study. Of 

these, 94 (89,3%) were females and 10 (9,7%) were males. The mean age of the participants 

was 28,05 ± 7,06 years. The average length of working life was 5,44± 4,9 years. Additional 

sociodemographic characteristics of the participants are presented in Table 1.